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HSNC University, Mumbai, has been constituted under sub-section (6) of section 3 of the 
Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016 (Mah. VI of 2017), the Government of Maharashtra 
vide notification no. Rusayo-2019/CR-186/UE-3 dated 30th October 2019 in the official gazette 
as a Cluster University comprising a cluster of the existing - HR College of Commerce and 
Economics, Churchgate, Mumbai, as the Lead college and Kishinchand Chellaram College, 
Churchgate, Mumbai and Bombay Teachers' Training College, Colaba, Mumbai as the 
Constituent Colleges with H(S)NC Board as its parent body.

About HSNC University, Mumbai

Research is a prime area of focus for this University. The target at present is to establish 9 
research centres and have 40 potential research guides take their rightful place at the helm of 
research.

This multi-faculty University aims to set new paradigms of education. It wishes to harness the 
energy and enthusiasm of the young, dynamic population of India and guide it towards the path 
of learning, knowledge, research, innovation, service to society and entrepreneurship. The 
headquarters of the HSNC University is located at its multi-storey building at Worli and has a 

thstate-of-the-art library housed at the 5  floor.

H. R. College, K. C. College and Bombay Teachers' Training College, A Grade Colleges as per 
NAAC accreditation, located strategically in South Mumbai, are eminent institutions of the 
Hyderabad (Sind) National Collegiate Board, with national and global recognition. They are 
today acknowledged as role models to other institutions of the Board and the University of 
Mumbai, by virtue of their innovative academic, cultural, research, and outreach programmes. 
The three Colleges have stood up to the challenges of keeping their curriculum dynamic by 
consistently introducing comprehensive approaches to teaching, learning and research. Their 
industry-academia interface and liaising with international Universities has enabled their 
students to benefit from the experiential learning experience which is the USP of HR, KC and 
BTTC. The abiding reputat ion of  the Colleges has  ensured that  immense 
employment/placement and higher education opportunities, in India and abroad, have opened up 
for the students who graduate from here.  Several prominent Industries / NGOs offer Campus 
recruitment and the Alumni of these colleges constitute the 'Who's Who' in national and 
international professional sectors.

All the colleges of the University offer choice based credit system (CBCS) to the students so as to 
ensure learning across disciplines and enhance liberal education. A number of new post-graduate 
courses that are in tune with the coming ages are being initiated at this University.

The University is building collaborations and linkages with noted international academic 
organisations and with reputed National bodies and Institutions. HSNC University is forming 
partnerships with industry and has made new syllabi for all its programmes that is alligned with 
industry 4.0. The aim is to not only learn from the requirements of the market and have industry 
collaborators willing to orient students towards the same, but also to ensure internships and the 
best placements for its graduating students.

The idea of the Cluster University was a radical initiative by RUSA, Rashtriya Uchater Shikshan 
Abhyan, (an apex body under the Ministry of Human Resources, Government of India, and the 
Government of Maharashtra), in the pursuit to overcome the lacunae in the existing University 
system. The Cluster University also aims at opening up curriculum reforms and bringing in 
greater autonomy in the designing of syllabi to make them contemporary, multi-disciplinary and 
in tune with the highest global standards.
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The visionary and pro-active leadership of this University is working hand-in-hand with the 
government authorities, ensuring that all cogs in the University machinery run smoothly and in 
tandem with government policies.

The HSNC University has pledged to uplift the higher education scenario of India and add one 
more established temple of learning that will beckon all who thirst for knowledge. It aims to 
become one of the top Institutions of Higher Education not only in India but also in the world 
rankings of educational institutions.

This multi-faceted University aims to set new paradigms of education. It wishes to harness the 
energy and enthusiasm of the young, dynamic population of India and guide it towards the path 
of learning, knowledge, research, innovation, service to society, and entrepreneurship. This 
newly launched State Cluster University is set to make its indelible mark in the higher education 
industry in Mumbai and the country by initiating several landmarks, and relevant and 
contemporary programs of study. 

This University promises to be a vibrant centre which looks after the interests of its students and 
staff and promotes an all-encapsulating growth of its constituents.

The energy of its clubs and associations will drive students to learn at the grassroots level and 
serve to make the lives of the lesser privileged, better, while at the same time engendering 
compassion, sensitivity and spirit of service in its students.

Flanked by :

Hon'ble Governor of Maharashtra (Fmr) : Shri Bhagat Singh Koshyari : 

L to R : Mr. Anil Harish, Trustee & President of HSNC Board, Mr. Kishu Mansukhani Trustee & Former 

President of HSNC Board Dr. Niranjan Hiranandani, Provost HSNC University, Mumbai 
Prof. Hemlata K. Bagla Vice-Chancellor, HSNC University, Mumbai 
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· International Engagements

· Technological Advancements

· Research

· Exploring new ideas

· Keeping up with Technological and Socio-economic Change

MISSION :

· Excellence in Academics

· Innovation in Education

     VISION :

      Create World Class Centres of Excellence that influence the future by:

· Providing Quality Education

· To instil community consciousness in students

· To produce leaders who can activate change

· To introduce state-of-the-art facilities

· To provide excellent, well trained staff to educate students

· Leadership Development

· To prepare skilled professionals

· Socially Responsible Citizens

AIMS :



1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Establishment and Structure

Clear Goals and Vision

Strong Leadership

Interdisciplinary Collaboration

Research Funding and Grants

Infrastructure and Resources

7.

8.

9

10.

11.

Training and Development

Intellectual Property (IP) Management

Research Ethics and Integrity

Collaboration with Industry 

and External Partners

Communication and Dissemination
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Research & Developments Cell @ HSNC University, Mumbai

chmnrd@hsncu.edu.in

the Research & Developments Cell has been created as per guidelines of UGC. 
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1. Identifying Collaboration 

Opportunities

2. Establishing Collaborative 

Partnerships

3. Joint Research Projects

4. Funding and Grants

5. Exchange Programs and 

Visiting Researchers

6. Data and Resource Sharing

7. Intellectual Property Management

8. Cultural Sensitivity and 

Communication

9. Dissemination and Publication

10. Evaluation and Impact Assessment
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1. Identifying Industry Partners

2. Establishing Collaborative 

Partnerships

3. Joint Research Projects

4. Technology Transfer and 

Commercialization

5. Industry-Driven Research

6. Industry-Embedded Research 

Positions

7. Intellectual Property and 

Confidentiality

8. Training and Skill Development

9. Joint Workshops and Conferences

10. Evaluation and Impact Assessment
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1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

Define the Objective

Event Planning

Program Development

Venue Selection

Logistics and Operations

Marketing and Promotion

Sponsorship and Fundraising

Abstract Submission and Review

Event Execution

Evaluation and Follow-up
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1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

Infrastructure and Facilities

Business Development Support

Networking and Collaboration

Access to Funding

Business Incubation Programs

Entrepreneurial Education

Access to Research Expertise

Incubation Mentors/ Mentorship Program

Demo Days and Showcasing Events

Graduation and Alumni Support
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1. Knowledge Capture/ Documentation

2. Knowledge Organization and 

Classification

3. Knowledge Sharing and 

Collaboration

4. Intellectual Property Management

5. Knowledge Dissemination

6. Knowledge Transfer and 

Commercialization

7. Training and Capacity Building

8. Knowledge Monitoring and 

Evaluation

9. Knowledge Preservation

10. Continuous Improvement
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5. Performance Monitoring and 

Evaluation

10. Continuous Improvement and 

Innovation

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

Strategic Planning

Resource Management

Project Management

Collaboration and Networking

Intellectual Property Management

Compliance and Ethics

Funding and Grant Management

Knowledge Management
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1. IP Identification and Assessment

2. IP Protection Strategies

3. Patent and Trademark Management

4. IP Commercialization and 

Technology Transfer

6. IP Policies and Guidelines

7. IP Education and Training

8. IP Valuation and Commercialization 

Support

9. IP Monitoring and Enforcement

5. Industry Engagement and 

Collaboration

10. Collaboration with Legal Experts

Page 21chmnrd@hsncu.edu.in



Page 22chmnrd@hsncu.edu.in



1. Research Grants and Funding

2. Research Proposal Development

3. Research Ethics and Compliance

4. Research Collaboration and 

Networking

6. Research Training and Capacity 

Building

7. Research Dissemination and 

Knowledge Exchange

8. Research Impact and Evaluation

9. Student Research Programs

5. Research Publication Support 10. Intellectual Property Management
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Research and Development Cell

ADVISORS

Dr. Shivram S. Garje
Professor Department of Chemistry, University of Mumbai ssgarje@yahoo.com

Dr. B. B. Sharma
Former Principal VG Vaze College vazecollege@gmail.com

Dr. Minu B. Madlani 
Principal, Hinduja College sgmcollegekhetwdi@yahoo.co.in 
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